

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BREAD FOR THE CITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-01945-ACR

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The District’s Emergency Response System 2

 II. Plaintiff’s Allegations 3

 III. Procedural History 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

 I. Rule 12(b)(1) 5

 II. Rule 12(b)(6) 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing to Bring Their Claim 6

 II. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Violation of the ADA or the Rehabilitation Act 12

 A. Plaintiff Was Not Excluded from Participation or Denied the Benefits of
 Services 12

 1. Plaintiff Misidentifies the Service at Issue. 14

 2. Plaintiff’s Request for a Higher Standard of Care Is Not Covered Under
 the ADA..... 17

 3. Plaintiff’s Request for New Services Is Not Covered Under the
 ADA..... 19

 B. Plaintiff Is Not A Qualified Individual With a Disability and Was Not Denied
 Services By Reason of Plaintiff’s Disability22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	Passim
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Am. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entmt, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>Brooklyn Center for Independence of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	5
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	18, 20
<i>Center for Responsible Science v. Hahn</i> , 809 Fed. Appx 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (<i>per curiam</i>)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	7
<i>Communities Actively Living Independent & Free v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2011 WL 4595993 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Ctr for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ctr for Responsible Sci. v. Hahn</i> , 809 Fed. 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Disability Rights New Jersey, Inc. v. Commissioner, New Jersey Department of Human Services</i> , 796 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 22

Doe v. Pfrommer,
148 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998) 19, 20, 21, 22

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 6

Equal Rts. Ctr. v. District of Columbia,
741 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12

Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 10

Firestone v. Firestone,
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 8

Halcomb v. Office of the Senate Sergeant-At-Arms,
563 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 6

Hargrave v. Vermont,
340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003) 16

Harrison v. Rubin,
174 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 12

Khadr v. United States,
529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 5

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (U.S. 1994) 5

L.E. by & Through Cavorley v. Superintendent of Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
55 F.4th 1296 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 14

Laughlin v. Holder,
923 F.Supp.2d 204 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 6

Loughlin v. United States,
393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 9, 11

Olmstead v. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 17, 20

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of,
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004) 5

Rodriguez v. City of New York,
197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999) 14, 20, 22

Roell v. Hamilton Cnty.,
870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 12

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8
